## **RESOLUTION 2021-007**

## Non-certified Roads **Lyon Township**

Board Member Grier moved for the adoption of the following Resolution, second by Board Member Tomak at the regular monthly board meeting held May 19, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, the Lyon Township Board desires to relinquish jurisdiction of non-certified roads in Lyon Township per the **attached list of descriptions**, and

WHEREAS, the Roscommon County Board of Road Commissioners has authority, pursuant to MCL S224, to relinquish jurisdiction of all or part of a county road, and

WHEREAS, the Roscommon County Road Commissions (RCRC) procedure to relinquish jurisdiction of a road right-of-way pursuant to Act 283 of the Public Acts of 1909, as amended, MCLA 224.18, has been followed, and

WHEREAS, the Roscommon County Board of Road Commissioners has determined that relinquishing jurisdiction of non-certified roads in Lyon Township per the attached list of descriptions, is in the best interests of the public, and

WHEREAS, A Public Hearing was not held prior to the Board's decision,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Lyon Township hereby relinquishes jurisdiction of non-certified roads in Lyon Township as per the attached list of descriptions. All Public Utility easements and rights shall be preserved.

Roll Call:	Koenigbauer	Absent,	Schnell	Yea,	Grier	Yea,	Carlson	Yea.	Tomak	Yea.
<b>Motion Car</b>	ried.									

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

	Ву:	Fred Koenigbauer Board Supervis
I hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct account of action Commissioners at a meeting held the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of May 2021.	taken by th	ne Roscommon County Board of Road
Doug Schnell, Board Clerk		